149

CITY OF CAPE TOWN
ISIXEKO SASEKAPA
STAD KAAPSTAD

ReporTTO:  MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL

CASE ID 70534725

CASE OFFICER N Floris

CASE OFFICER PHONE NO 021 444 9540

DISTRICT Khayelitsha / Mitchells Plain
REPORT DATE February 2021

ITEM NO MPTSE130221

WARD 75: APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN TERMS OF THE
CITY OF CAPE TOWN MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW, 2015 (MPBL): ERF 7111
WELTEVREDEN VALLEY, 23 LORDS AVENUE, RONDEVLEI PARK

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Property description

Erf 7111 Weltevreden Valley

Property address

23 Lords Avenue, Rondevlei Park

Site extent

356m?

Current zoning

Single Residential Zone 1

Current land use

Dwelling house

Overlay zone applicable None
Submission date 26/01/2021
Subject to PHRA / SAHRA No

Any unauthorised land use / building
work?

Unauthorised building work in the form
of a second dwelling.

Has owner applied for the determination
of an administrative penalty

Yes

Has the City Manager applied to the
MPT for an order that a person who is
contravening the MPBL must pay an

administrative penalty in an amount

determined by the MPT

No

Has the City issued a demolition
directive i.t.o section 128 of the MPBL? If
yes, an administrative penalty may not
be applied for.

No

Has the City served a notice on the
owner or other person in respect of the
unlawful land use or building work which
required the owner or other person to
apply for the determination of an
administrative penalty?

None
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DECISION AUTHORITY
For decision by the Municipal Planning Tribunal.
BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY

Erf 7111 Weltevreden Valley (hereafter known as the subject property)
is located in an area that can be described as a medium density,
residential area. The subject property measures 356m2 in extent (see
Annexure A) and is zoned Single Residential Zone 1, as are most of the
surrounding properties (see Annexure A).

In November 2020, a building plan was submitted for land use
clearance in order to permit an addition to the main dwelling house, a
second dwelling, swimming pool and 2 verandas on the property (see
Annexure E). The building plan was not cleared as Council noted that
the second dwelling component of the proposal was already
constructed, prior to obtaining Council’s approval and that a land use
management application is required for various departures from the
Development Management Scheme.

The land use application relating to the departures for the proposal as
per Paragraph 3.2 above (including to regularise the unauthorised
building work of second dwelling) has not yet been submitted.
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SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’'S MOTIVATION

The applicant’s motivation is attached as Annexure C and may be
summarised as follows:

The application relates to a second dwelling.

The second dwelling is a Nutec and timber structure.
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The second dwelling was installed after the property was purchased.

The proposal has no socio-economic impact.

Numerous similar designs exist in the area.

The proposal will enhance and improve value of the dwellings in the

areaq.

e The proposal will not have a negative impact on safety and health,
heritage and the biophysical environment.

o Sufficient parking is allocated.

5 ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

5.1 A portion of the unauthorized second dwelling is in contravention of
ltem 22(d) of the Development Management Scheme (DMS) relating
to the 3.5m street building line setback. Only a portion of this, being
located within the street setback is in contravention of Item 22(d) of the
DMS. This amounts to 22.5m2.

5.2 Interms of Section 129(7)(a) of the MPBL, an administrative penalty for
a building work contravention may not be more than 100% of the value
of the building, construction and engineering work unlawfully carried
ouft.

5.3 The applicant indicated on the application form that the value of
unauthorized building work amounts to R35 000.00. (Note the applicant
has provided no proof of this cost.) Given that the table of values
attached to the Standard Operating Procedure of Administrative
Penalties does not provide the cost for dwellings built with Nutec
material, for pragmatic reasons, the value as per the applicant is
accepted for the purpose of determining the maximum administrative
that can be imposed.

5.4 An amount not exceeding a 100% of R35000.00 may therefore be
imposed as an administrative penalty.

5.5 The following factors need to be considered when determining an
appropriate administrative penalty, as contemplated by section 129(8)
of the By-Law:

a) The nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention

Nature — The contravention relates to a portion of the second dwelling,
which are ordinarily permitted in Single Residential Zone 1.

Duration - According to the applicant, the unauthorized second

dwelling was constructed in February 2020. The duration of the
confravention is moderate (+- 1 year).
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Gravity — The gravity of the confravention is not overly serious,
particularly given that the second dwelling is permitted as an
additional use right in ferms of Single Residential Zone 1, is small (smaller
than the maximum extent of the domestic staff quarters), and is at
ground storey. However, there are no approved building plans for the
structure and it is located within the street building line which
negatively affects the streetscape.

Extent — The extent of confravention at 22.5m2 (i.e. 6.3%) is fairly small.

b) The conduct of the person involved in the contravention
The applicant has not provided a proper explanation of why the
contravention occurred. Given that the owner is aware that building
plan is required as per the owner's building plan application (see
Paragraph 3.2 above), the owner clearly had some knowledge that a
Council process was required.

The conduct of the owner cannot be condoned

c) Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped
The unauthorized second dwelling is already constructed and therefore
the unlawful conduct has not been stopped.

d) Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously
contravened by this By-Law or any other planning law
As far as can be ascertained, the current owners have not previously
contfravened this By-Law or any other planning law.

5.6 In view of the abovementioned considerations in terms of Section
129(8) of the MPBL, this Department recommends that an
administrative penalty of R1000.00 be imposed.

6 REASONS FOR DECISION

The reason for the recommended decision may be summarized as

follows:

6.1  The nature of the contravention relates to a portion of a second
dwelling, which is ordinarily permitted in Single Residential Zone 1
and which is commonly found within the wider area.

6.2 The duration of the contravention is moderate (1 year).

6.3 At 22.5m? (6.3%), the extent of the contfraventions is fairly small in
relation to the size of the property however given the location of
the structure on the corner site, it is considered to negatively
affect the streetscape.

6.4  The conduct of the owner cannot be condoned.

6.5 As far as can be ascertained, the owner of the property has not
previously contravened this By-law or any other planning law.
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7 RECOMMENDATION
In view of the above, it is recommended that:

Q) An administrative penalty in the amount of R1000.00 be
determined in terms of section 129 of the City of Cape Town
Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 in respect of Erf 7111
Weltevreden Valley, in relation to the unauthorised second
dwelling

ANNEXURES

Annexure A Locality plan
Annexure B Contravention plan
Annexure C Motivation
Annexure D Property Valuation
Annexure E Building plan

Qi

Section Head: Land Use Management

Name Danette de Klerk Comment
Telno 079 286 9219

Date 5 February 2021

/fﬁ%//s(

District Manager
Name  Margot Muller Comment
Telno 021 360 1132 None

Date 09 February 2021
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ANNEXURE A: LOCALITY PLAN

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ANNEXURE :

SR17186

SR17195
45

2

District MITCHELLS PLAIN/KHAYELITSHA

Alictment: WELTEVREDEN VALLEY Suburt: RONDEVLEI PARK
Ward: 75 Sub Council: Suocounch 23
Recsived
Petition & Objections x
1:1200 Signatory Received
Generated by:
/' A CITY OF CAPE 1o'm
Date: Tuesday, 02 February 2021 R aoaanme ™
Wby et pee e Tagrter
File Reference:
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ANNEXURE B : CONTRAVENTION PLAN

tounaany wal to be
Sradupitivhs. |
o =~ I =
3 = l — — Al -:wn'lttc provicte o
2;] »
VIEW A /SOUTH EAST ELEVATION o
_,'-_-:.‘I:":..-. - Mete : éu-uq' }! & i 2
— b :u\a’r;'nyﬁjw 2 ;
Peasosed i u —3 ot l Py
Vewrds - S— oo - vewda
— o S 2 -

VIEW B/ EAST ELEVATION

s EW € | NORTH EAST ELEVATION

VIEW D SOUTH WEST ELEVATION

ml'ﬁ.m asnting Ziw bgn 1T wal s

e~ \

T
]
1
\

e —— ﬂ——L—
fi
,._._‘!&, Ly
] =iES
RO o
&
i é "
- I
Bl
S ‘ 1 1 =
o g =
//S_ \\, g S —4—
[ |
L oy B
. _,"M - »
T A 5
I-_n.-nﬁ-q -d(:‘.‘ OnC “i..., iR Taa’al x" o /..T—V\
il I O [ g b= B A
oxended 1o Zam helght. |‘ %OJ
SR COVERAGE CALCUATIONS
BTG Oy oo
DEPARTURE PLAN mems oL I8
Lm‘ PROF YIRADA C oo
~>’--‘_\ venue PRI AECOND DLELLNG 36>
/ \
ly ﬁ -i TOTAL COVERASE .v::
= \ ' A' : .
vis [ PROJECT _ [Additions on existingerl__| [ ARIA DAVIS . | [SCcAE |00 | [oRAWN  TZvs
D‘w@‘s Additions to Erf : 7111 et g3 [SHEEY | 1o2 | | OWNER'S SIGNATURE |
vty es. F. Hendricks 40 Lord Avenge | | s 35| fome | woumm |
e Rondeviel, Mitchedis Plain Eousnam AR DAVLS == ’ FHudricks
| o memame e Imm I ”ml

MPT Report Template — 11 February 2020

Page 7 of 11



156

ANNEXURE C : MOTIVATION

AVIS G BROATNAY CIRELE
I ESIGN RROADWAY CIRCLE

WESTRATE
L DAVIS {PROF. ARCH, TECH ) WATCRELLS PLAIN

REG.KD.TD 522 TEL: 021371 8620
CEL: (828570524
Date: 14 December 2020

ERf 7111, 40 Sussex Road, R'ondevlei. Mitchell's Plain

Motivation Admin Penaity.

Dear Sir/f Madam/ to whom it may concern

The application is for a Second dwelling which is a NUTEC and timber structure erected to house the
owner's parents. Due to the structure being purchased, no prior plan was submitted as the installation
occurred immediately after payment.

Impact on surrounds as per by law 99 (3) :-
Economic impact : No economic impact will be made due to the proposal,
Social Impact : As a private dwelling, no social impact is expected.

Compatibility with Surrounds: The design is not alien to the area and numerous examples of this
structure exists.

Surrounding Community: Surrounding dwellings will be enhanced and value improved by the proposal.
Impact on safety/Health : No negative impact will be possible.

Impact on Heritage : None is envisioned

Impact on biophysical environment : None is envisicned

| Impact on Traffic , parking, access of vehicles and transport: The design is for private use only and
| sufficient parking has been allocated for.

Imposition of conditions as negative implication on the proposal : The proposal is for private use, no
conditional approval is necessary nor desired,
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SECTION F: MOTIVATION TO SECTION 129(8) OF THE MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW
Give a description of the land use or structure(s) / building work that are in contravention an the preperty.

L ZnD Pwgiuy THE oK oF g Nulpere 3

Provide the axtentis)in m’ of the propeny used for the unlawdul use activity, and unlawdul building work 7 structure(s) that contravene the
MPBL (Indicate extent(s} on & building plan / mag / plan / diagram)
C Sem” | ]

I

Provide explanstory motivation addressing the circumstancas in which the land use or structure(s)/ building work has occured.
/ |74

Describe the duration of the contraventionis)

0 “

T — —
ff yes, provide the dats when the activityceased [ &8 & 0 M ¥ v v ]

Has the owner / person previously contravened the MPBL, or 2 previous Planning Law? u If yes, please provide mere detalls below,

=

l e —

Has the unlawdul activity ceased?

Previde the municipal valuation of the arf R Lbﬁm - w I
State and provide supponing documentation for your determinatian of the value of the R Lé? ec - o ]
unauthorised bullding work / structures ar land use thet Is In contravention of the MPBL . g 3 .

CEFATIOW /2. MEM ABaTima
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ANNEXURE D: PROPERTY VALUATION

Usage Code AD1

Usage One dwelling residential

Area (Calculated) 35544 m2

Total Value 711000

Valuation Year 20190701

Approval Date 0000-00-00

Registered Date 2015-08-07

Purchase Date 2015-04-28

Purchase Price 4950000

Tile Deed Number T43896/2015

Business Partner Nr 1002445363

Owner Title MS.

Owner Name FALWAH HENDRICKS

Owner First Name FALWAH

Language EN

Owner Postal Address 40 SUSSEX ROAD RONDEVLEI PARK 7785
ID Number 8503200187081(SA Wdentity Doc, expired)
Rate payer Name FALWAH HENDRICKS

Rate payer Street Address |SUSSEX ROAD 40 RONDEVLEI PARK ZA
Rate payer Postal Address|40 SUSSEX ROAD RONDEVLEI PARK 7785
key 417139

Physical Address 23 LORDS AVENUE, RONDEVLEIPARK
Erf No 7111
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ANNEXURE E: BUILDING PLAN
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